PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS' PENSION AND RETIREMENT FUND OF CHICAGO

ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2009 January 4, 2010

Board of Trustees Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago 203 N. LaSalle Street Suite 2600 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2009

Dear Board Members:

I am pleased to submit our actuarial report on the financial position and funding requirements of the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago based on the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2009.

Page No.

The report consists of 10 Sections and 3 Appendices as follows:

Section A - Purpose And Summary 1 - Data Used For Valuation 2 Section B Section C - Fund Provisions 5 - Actuarial Assumptions and Cost Method Section D 6 Section E - Actuarial Liability 6 8 Section F - Employer's Normal Cost - Employer Contribution Requirement For Fiscal Year 2011 9 Section G Section H - Reconciliation of Change in Unfunded Liability 12 - Projection of Contributions, Liabilities, and Assets Section I 14 - Certification Section J 15 Appendix 1 - Summary of Actuarial Assumptions 18 Appendix 2 - Summary of Principal Provisions 22 Appendix 3 - Glossary of Terms 25

I would be pleased to discuss any aspects of this report with you at your convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

Sandor Goldstein, F.S.A. Consulting Actuary

A. <u>PURPOSE AND SUMMARY</u>

For purposes of GASB Statement No. 25 and GASB Statement No. 43, we have performed separate actuarial valuations of the pension benefits and retiree health insurance benefits provided under the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago and are preparing actuarial reports based on these valuations.

As has been done in past years, we have also performed a combined actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2009 of the pension and retiree health insurance benefits provided under the fund to measure the overall funded status and contribution requirements of the Fund. We believe that such a combined valuation is required under Section 17-129 of the Illinois Pension Code which specifies the funding requirements for the fund. The following funding provision is contained in Section 17-129 of the Illinois Pension Code: "For fiscal years 2011 through 2045, the minimum contribution to the Fund to be made by the Board of Education in each fiscal year shall be an amount to be determined by the Fund to be sufficient to bring the total assets of the Fund up to 90% of the total actuarial liabilities of the Fund by the end of fiscal year 2045.....". This report is intended to present the results of the combined valuation. The results of the combined valuation are summarized below:

1.	Total Actuarial Liability	\$ 1	5,683,241,527
2.	Actuarial Value of Assets	1	1,542,947,504
3.	Unfunded Actuarial Liability		4,140,294,023
4.	Funded Ratio		73.6%
5.	Employer's Normal Cost for FY 10		
	as a percent of payroll		9.20%
6.	Board of Education Contribution Requirement For		
	FY 11 Based on Public Act 89-15 and Public Act 90-548	\$	586,903,000

1

B. DATA USED FOR THE VALUATION

Participant Data. The participant data required to carry out the valuation was supplied by the Fund. The membership of the Fund as of June 30, 2009, on which the valuation was based, is summarized in Exhibit 1. It can be seen that there were 31,905 active contributors, 24,218 pensioners, and 3,056 vested terminated members included in the valuation. The total active payroll as of June 30, 2009 was \$1,996,194,224.

Exhibit 1

Summary of Membership Data

1.	Number of Members		
	(a) Active Members		
	(i) Vested Employees		20,488
	(ii) Non-vested Employees		11,417
	(iii) Total Active Members		31,905
	(b) Members Receiving		
	(i) Retirement Pensions		21,145
	(ii) Disability Pensions		455
	(iii) Survivor Pensions		2,618
	(iv) Total Pensioners		24,218
	(c) Vested Terminated Members		3,056
	(d) Total		<u>59,179</u>
2.	Total Annual Salaries	\$	1,996,194,224
	(a) Average Salary	Ŧ	62,567
3.	Total Accumulated Contributions		
	of Active Members	\$	1,405,263,483
4	American Democratic Democratic Deine Marte		
4.	5 5 8	¢	990 024 722
	(a) Retirement Pensions(b) Dischility Pensions	\$	889,034,722
	(b) Disability Pensions		12,962,862
	(c) Survivor Pensions (d) Total Panaiana	<u></u>	40,390,787
	(d) Total Pensions	<u>\$</u>	942,388,371

An age and service distribution for active members is provided in Exhibit 2.

EXHIBIT 2

AGE AND SERVICE DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS

Year 2009

Number of Members and Average Salaries by Age and Service Grouping (Male and Female Combined)

				Year of Se	rvice					
Age	<1	1 to 4	5 to 9	10 to 14	15 to 19	20 to 24	25 to 29	30 to 34	35+	Total
under 25	569	447								1016
	\$28,066	\$44,061								\$35,103
25-29	1042	2963	732							4737
	\$27,204	\$47,648	\$59,643							\$45,004
30-34	435	1860	2130	302						4727
	\$25,238	\$50,967	\$63,016	\$75,512						\$55,597
35-39	322	925	1424	1320	220	1				4212
	\$21,682	\$49,446	\$63,840	\$77,987	\$86,579	\$81,737				\$63,081
40-44	240	538	786	854	787	86	1			3292
	\$17,299	\$46,948	\$64,996	\$76,665	\$84,303	\$86,856	\$66,140			\$66,783
45-49	191	439	577	626	660	399	110	1		3003
	\$14,395	\$46,126	\$63,006	\$74,527	\$81,769	\$86,021	\$92,260	\$57,931		\$68,100
50-54	174	358	521	595	648	502	388	257	5	3448
	\$10,914	\$44,051	\$61,451	\$75,542	\$81,742	\$83,019	\$86,646	\$92,480	\$97,983	\$71,680
55-59	160	321	429	503	727	572	414	728	400	4254
	\$11,874	\$37,299	\$58,121	\$72,059	\$80,417	\$80,698	\$84,649	\$88,556	\$96,975	\$74,748
60-64	96	179	231	256	436	336	219	270	342	2365
	\$4,772	\$32,693	\$53,804	\$70,154	\$79,261	\$82,242	\$85,553	\$89,330	\$93,451	\$73,448
65-69	48	62	56	66	124	86	61	76	85	664
	\$3,857	\$18,411	\$49,348	\$66,144	\$79,548	\$82,142	\$80,936	\$89,333	\$94,468	\$67,982
70+	30	21	14	15	28	15	10	18	36	187
	\$3,527	\$16,459	\$33,349	\$52,386	\$71,375	\$82,441	\$82,288	\$77,809	\$92,866	\$56,181
Number	3,307	8,113	6,900	4,537	3,630	1,997	1,203	1,350	868	31,905
Salary	\$22,294	\$47,085	\$62,151	\$75,419	\$81,877	\$82,946	\$85,930	\$89,336	\$95,176	\$62,567
Salal y	φ22,294	φ47,003	φ02,151	φ/3,419	φ01,077	φ02,940	φ 0 3,930	\$07,330	φ93,170	φ02,307

<u>Assets.</u> In November of 1994, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued GASB Statement No. 25, which establishes standards of financial reporting for governmental pension plans. The statement is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 1996. Under GASB Statement No. 25, the actuarial value of assets to be used for determining a plan's funded status and annual required contribution needs to be market related. In determining the actuarial value of assets, smoothing changes in the market value of assets over a period of three to five years is considered to be appropriate.

The asset values used for the valuation were based on the asset information contained in the audited financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2009 prepared by the Fund. The actuarial value of assets was determined by smoothing unexpected gains or losses over a period of 4 years. The resulting actuarial value of assets is \$11,542,947,504. The development of this actuarial value of assets is outlined in Exhibit 3. As of June 30, 2009, the market value of the assets of the fund amounted to \$8,425,661,442.

Exhibit 3

Actuarial Value of Assets

A. Development of Investment Gain/(Loss) For Year Ending June 30, 2009

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.	Actuarial Value of Assets as of 6/30/08 Employer Contributions and Miscellaneous Income Employee Contributions Expenses Expected Investment Income Actual Investment Income Investment Gain/(Loss) (6 – 5)	<pre>\$ 12,114,406,423 277,656,019 176,590,283 1,048,155,262 945,853,178 (2,463,906,744) \$ (3,409,759,922)</pre>
<u>B.</u>	Development of Actuarial Value of Assets	
8.	Expected Value of Assets as of June 30, 2009	
	(1+2+3-4+5)	\$ 12,466,350,641
9.	One-fourth of Investment Gain/(Loss)	
	For Year Ending June 30, 2006	69,623,535
10.	One-fourth of Investment Gain/(Loss)	
	For Year Ending June 30, 2007	274,065,301
11.	One-fourth of Investment Gain/(Loss)	
	For Year Ending June 30, 2008	(414,651,992)
12.	One-fourth of Investment Gain/(Loss)	
	For Year Ending June 30, 2009	(852,439,981)
13.	Actuarial Value of Assets as of June 30, $2009 (8+9+10+11+12)$	<u>\$ 11,542,947,504</u>

C. <u>FUND PROVISIONS</u>

Our valuation was based on the provisions of the Fund in effect as of June 30, 2009 as provided in Article 17 of the Illinois Pension Code. A summary of the principal provisions of the Fund on which the valuation was based is provided in Appendix 2.

D. <u>ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND COST METHOD</u>

The actuarial assumptions used for the June 30, 2009 valuation are the same as the assumptions that were used for the June 30, 2008 valuation. These assumptions were based on an experience analysis of the fund over Fiscal Years 2003 through 2006. The actuarial assumptions used for the June 30, 2009 valuation are outlined in Appendix 1. In our opinion, the actuarial assumptions used for the valuation are reasonable, in the aggregate, taking into account Fund experience and future expectations and represent our best estimate of anticipated experience.

The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used for the June 30, 2009 actuarial valuation. This is the same actuarial cost method that was used for the June 30, 2008 valuation.

E. <u>ACTUARIAL LIABILITY</u>

The actuarial liability as determined under the valuation for the various classes of members is summarized in Exhibit 4. The total actuarial liability is then compared with the actuarial value of assets in order to arrive at the unfunded actuarial liability.

As of June 30, 2009, the total actuarial liability is \$15,683,241,527, the actuarial value of assets is \$11,542,947,504, and the unfunded liability is \$4,140,294,023. The ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the actuarial liability, or funded ratio, is 73.6%.

Exhibit 4

Actuarial Liability as of June 30, 2009

1. Actuarial Liability for Active Members

 (a) Basic Retirement Annuity (b) Post Retirement Increase (c) Lump Sum Death Benefit (d) Survivor's Pension (e) Disability Pension (f) Withdrawal Benefit (g) Total 	\$ 3,200,974,469 872,679,001 10,049,897 307,310,331 86,218,419 <u>244,852,706</u> \$ 4,722,084,823
2. Actuarial Liability Members Receiving Benefits	
 (a) Retirement Pensions (b) Survivor Pensions (c) Disability Pensions (d) Total 	\$ 10,293,580,004 372,550,213 <u>129,346,579</u> \$ 10,795,476,796
3. Actuarial Liability for Inactive Members	165,679,908
4. Total Actuarial Liability	<u>\$ 15,683,241,527</u>
5. Actuarial Value of Assets	
6. Unfunded Actuarial Liability	<u>\$ 4,140,294,023</u>
7. Funded Ratio	73.6%

F. EMPLOYER'S NORMAL COST

The employer's share of the normal cost for the year beginning July 1, 2009 is developed in Exhibit 5. The total normal cost is \$351,592,721, employee contributions are estimated to be \$167,904,187, resulting in the employer's share of the normal cost of \$183,688,534.

Based on a payroll of \$1,996,194,224 as of June 30, 2009, the employer's share of the normal cost can be expressed as 9.20% of payroll.

Exhibit 5

Employer's Normal Cost For Year Beginning July 1, 2009

		Dollar Amount	Percent <u>Of Payroll</u>
1.	Basic Retirement Pension	\$175,852,109	8.81%
2.	Post Retirement Increases	47,619,804	2.39
3.	Lump Sum Death Benefits	738,441	.04
4.	Survivor's Pension	18,809,428	.94
5.	Disability Benefits	6,881,201	.34
6.	Withdrawal Benefits	28,025,354	1.40
7.	Health Insurance Reimbursement	65,000,000	3.26
8.	Administrative Expenses	8,666,384	.43
9.	Total Normal Cost	\$351,592,721	17.61%
10.	Employee Contributions	167,904,187	8.41
11.	Employer's Share of Normal Cost	<u>\$183,688,534</u>	9.20%

Note. The above figures are based on a total active payroll of \$1,996,194,224 as of June 30, 2009.

G. <u>EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011</u>

<u>Additional State Contributions.</u> According to Section 17-127 of the Pension Code, the State shall make additional contributions of .544% of payroll to the Fund to offset a portion of the cost of benefit increases enacted under Public Act 90-582, except that no additional contributions are required if for the previous fiscal year the ratio of the fund's assets to total actuarial liabilities was at least 90%.

Based on the June 30, 2009 actuarial valuation, the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to total actuarial liabilities, or funded ratio, amounts to 73.6%. Therefore, additional State contributions will be required for Fiscal Year 2011. Based on a projected payroll of \$2,055,147,000 for Fiscal Year 2011, we have determined the additional State contributions under Section 17-127 of the Pension Code to be \$10,449,000.

<u>Additional Board of Education Contributions.</u> According to Section 17-127.2 of the Pension Code, the Board of Education shall make additional contributions of .58% of each teacher's salary to the Fund to offset a portion of the cost of benefit increases enacted under Public Act 90-582, except that no additional contributions are required if for the previous fiscal year the ratio of the fund's assets to total actuarial liabilities was at least 90%.

As the funded ratio as of June 30, 2009 is 73.6%, additional Board of Education contributions will be required for Fiscal Year 2010. Based on a projected payroll of \$2,055,147,000 for Fiscal Year 2011, we have determined the additional Board of Education contribution under Section 17-127.2 of the Pension Code to be <u>\$11,140,000</u>.

<u>Board of Education Required Contribution</u>. Under the funding plan established by Public Act 89-15, the minimum contribution to the Fund by the Board of Education shall be an amount determined by the Fund to be sufficient to bring the total assets of the Fund up to 90% of the total actuarial liabilities by the end of fiscal year 2045. The required Board of Education contribution is to be calculated as a level percent of payroll over the years through 2045. For fiscal years 2000 through 2010, the Board of Education's contribution, as a percentage of the applicable payroll, is to be increased in equal annual increments so that by Fiscal Year 2011, the Board of Education is contributing at the required rate.

Public Act 90-548, signed into law on December 4, 1997, revised the above funding plan to provide that the Board of Education contribution shall not be in excess of the amount needed to maintain the ratio of assets to total actuarial liability at the 90% level.

As of June 30, 2009, the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the total actuarial liability is 73.6%. Using the results of the June 30, 2009 valuation as a starting point, we have projected the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the total actuarial liability as of June 30, 2010 to be 67.5%. Thus, on the basis of the funding plan established by Public Act 89-15 as revised by Public Act 90-548, we have

calculated the total employer required contribution for Fiscal Year 2011 to be \$608,492,000. As indicated above, additional state contributions amount to \$10,449,000, and additional Board of Education contributions amount to \$11,140,000. Thus, based on the total employer required contribution for Fiscal Year 2011, Additional State Contributions and Additional Board of Education Contribution indicated above, the Board of Education contribution requirement for Fiscal Year 2011 under the funding plan specified in Section 17-129 of the Pension Code is calculated to be <u>\$586,903,000</u>. Additional details regarding our calculations are shown below:

Board of Education Required Contribution For FY 2011

1.	Total required employer contribution for FY 2011	\$ 608,492,000
2.	Additional State contributions	10,449,000
3.	Additional Board of Education contribution	11,140,000
4.	Board of Education required contribution $(1 - 2 - 3)$	\$ 586,903,000

According to Section 17-129 of the Illinois Pension Code, any contribution by the State to or for the benefit of the Fund shall be a credit against the Board of Education required contribution. Therefore, any contributions made by the State to the Fund in Fiscal Year 2011 (other than the Additional State Contributions indicated above) shall be applied toward the above Board of Education required contribution of \$586,903,000.

In past years, the Board of Education has made certain contributions to the pension fund from federal funds. Any contribution by the Board of Education from federal funds in FY 2011 shall also be applied to the Board of Education required contribution of \$586,903,000.

H. <u>RECONCILIATION OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY</u>

The net actuarial experience during the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 resulted in an increase in the Fund's unfunded actuarial liability of \$1,050,959,879. This increase in unfunded actuarial liability is a result of several kinds of gains and losses. The financial effect of the most significant gains and losses is illustrated in Exhibit 6.

The employer contribution requirement for the year of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded actuarial liability amounted to \$417,557,412. The total actual employer contribution for the year amounted to \$262,656,019. Thus, the employer contribution for the year fell short of the funding requirement of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded liability by \$154,901,393. Had all other aspects of the Fund's experience been in line with the actuarial assumptions, the unfunded liability would have increased by this amount.

The net rate of investment return taken into account, based on the actuarial value of assets, was approximately .2%, in comparison to the assumed rate of 8.0%. The Fund's actual rate of return for the year was approximately -21%. With the 4-year smoothing of unexpected gains and losses, only 25% of this loss was recognized in the current year. In addition, some gains and losses from previous years were recognized in the current year. Therefore, the rate of return taken into account in determining the actuarial value of assets worked out to be .2%. This resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of \$923,403,137. Salary increases higher than expected resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of \$12,964,057.

The various other aspects of the Fund's experience resulted in a decrease in the unfunded liability of \$40,308,708. The aggregate financial experience of the Fund resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of \$1,050,959,879.

<u>Exhibit 6</u>

<u>Reconciliation of Change in Unfunded Actuarial Liability</u> <u>Over the Period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009</u>

1.	Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of 07/01/08	\$	3,089,334,144
2.	Employer Contribution Requirement of Normal Cost Plus Interest on Unfunded		
	Liability for Period 07/01/08 to 06/30/09		417,557,412
3.	Actual Employer Contribution for the Year		262,656,019
4.	Increase in Unfunded Liability Due to		
	Employer Contribution Being Less Than Normal Cost Plus Interest on Unfunded Liability $(2-3)$	\$	154,901,393
5.	Increase in Unfunded Liability Due to Investment Return Lower Than Assumed		923,403,137
6.	Increase in Unfunded Liability Due to Salary Increases Higher Than Assumed		12,964,057
7.	Decrease in Unfunded Liability Due to Other Sources		40,308,708
	other sources		40,308,708
8.	Net Increase in Unfunded Liability for the Year $(4 + 5 + 6 - 7)$	<u>\$</u>	1,050,959,879
9.	Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of June 30, 2009 (1 + 8)	<u>\$</u>	4,140,294,023

I. PROJECTION OF CONTRIBUTIONS, LIABILITIES, AND ASSETS

Based on the results of the June 30, 2009 actuarial valuation, we have projected valuation results for a 36-year period commencing with Fiscal Year 2010. We have based Board of Education contributions on the contribution requirements in the funding plan established under Public Act 89-15, as revised by Public Act 90-548.

For purposes of the projections, all assets, contributions, and benefit payments, including amounts attributable to the retiree health insurance program, have been included. Our projections of contributions, liabilities, and assets are based on the actuarial assumptions, membership data and benefit provisions that were used for the regular actuarial valuation.

In order to determine projected contributions, liabilities, and assets, certain calculations needed to be made that are not normally required in a regular actuarial valuation. Benefit payout requirements, actuarial liabilities, and payroll were estimated over the 36-year period from 2010 through 2045 by projecting the membership of the Fund over the 36-year period, taking into account the impact of new entrants into the Fund over the 36-year period.

To make the required projections, assumptions needed to be made regarding the age and salary distribution of new entrants as well as the size of the active membership of the Fund. The assumptions regarding the profile of new entrants to the Fund were based on the recent experience of the Fund with regard to new entrants. The size of the active membership of the Fund was assumed

to remain constant over the 36-year projection period. The results of our projections are shown in Exhibit 7.

J. CERTIFICATION

This actuarial report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and to the best of our knowledge, fairly represents the financial condition of the Public Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago as of June 30, 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

Sandor Goldstein, F.S.A. Consulting Actuary

Carl J. Smedinghoff, A.S.A. Associate Actuary

Exhibit 7 Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago Projection of Contributions, Liabilities and Assets

(Board of Education contributions are based on Public Act 89-15 as revised by Public Act 90-548.) (All other employer contributions are assumed to remain level.) (All dollar amounts are in millions. Actuarial Liability and asset figures as of end of year.)

		Required	Additional	Additional	Required ¹ Board of				
Fiend	Employee	Employer	State	BOE	Education	Total Actuarial	Actuarial	Unfunded	Fundad
Fiscal <u>Year</u>	Contri- butions	Contri- butions	Contri- <u>bution</u>	Contri- bution	Contri- <u>butions</u>	Actuarial <u>Liability</u>	Value of <u>Assets</u>	Actuarial Liability	Funded <u>Ratio</u>
2010	167.9	393.3	10.1	10.7	372.5	16,163.1	10,903.8	5,259.2	67.5%
2011	172.9	608.5	10.4	11.1	586.9	16,654.5	10,132.2	6,522.3	60.8%
2012	177.6	625.3	10.7	11.4	603.1	17,157.3	9,698.0	7,459.2	56.5%
2013	182.5	642.5	11.0	11.8	619.7	17,671.5	10,065.6	7,605.8	57.0%
2014	187.6	660.2	11.3	12.1	636.8	18,199.2	10,448.1	7,751.1	57.4%
2015	192.8	678.7	11.7	12.4	654.6	18,740.9	10,846.6	7,894.3	57.9%
2016	198.3	697.9	12.0	12.8	673.1	19,297.4	11,262.4	8,035.0	58.4%
2017	203.8	717.5	12.3	13.1	692.0	19,869.6	11,697.1	8,172.5	58.9%
2018	209.5	737.5	12.7	13.5	711.4	20,458.2	12,151.9	8,306.3	59.4%
2019	215.4	758.3	13.0	13.9	731.4	21,065.0	12,629.1	8,435.9	60.0%
2020	221.7	780.5	13.4	14.3	752.8	21,692.8	13,132.9	8,559.9	60.5%
2021	228.1	803.1	13.8	14.7	774.6	22,345.0	13,666.9	8,678.0	61.2%
2022	234.7	826.0	14.2	15.1	796.7	23,022.9	14,233.2	8,789.7	61.8%
2023	241.4	849.9	14.6	15.6	819.8	23,729.2	14,835.4	8,893.8	62.5%
2024	248.4	874.5	15.0	16.0	843.5	24,465.2	15,476.2	8,989.0	63.3%
2025	255.5	899.6	15.4	16.5	867.6	25,232.3	16,158.0	9,074.3	64.0%
2026	262.8	925.0	15.9	16.9	892.2	26,031.7	16,883.4	9,148.3	64.9%
2027	270.4	951.8	16.3	17.4	918.0	26,866.7	17,657.8	9,209.0	65.7%

1. Any contributions by the State of Illinois (other than the Additional State Contribution shown above) are to be credited against the Required Board of Education Contributions.

Exhibit 7 Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago Projection of Contributions, Liabilities and Assets

(Board of Education contributions are based on Public Act 89-15 as revised by Public Act 90-548.) (All other employer contributions are assumed to remain level.) (All dollar amounts are in millions. Actuarial Liability and asset figures as of end of year.)

	Employee	Required Employer	Additional State	Additional BOE	Required ¹ Board of Education	Total	Actuarial	Unfunded	
Fiscal <u>Year</u>	Contri- butions	Contri- butions	Contri- <u>bution</u>	Contri- <u>bution</u>	Contri- <u>butions</u>	Actuarial <u>Liability</u>	Value of <u>Assets</u>	Actuarial <u>Liability</u>	Funded <u>Ratio</u>
2028	278.1	979.0	16.8	17.9	944.2	27,737.8	18,483.2	9,254.6	66.6%
2029	286.0	1,006.6	17.3	18.4	970.9	28,645.6	19,362.4	9,283.1	67.6%
2030	294.0	1,034.8	17.8	18.9	998.0	29,592.4	20,299.4	9,293.0	68.6%
2031	302.2	1,063.9	18.3	19.5	1,026.2	30,580.1	21,298.4	9,281.7	69.6%
2032	310.8	1,094.0	18.8	20.0	1,055.1	31,607.4	22,361.0	9,246.4	70.7%
2033	319.4	1,124.4	19.3	20.6	1,084.5	32,674.9	23,490.6	9,184.3	71.9%
2034	328.2	1,155.3	19.8	21.2	1,114.3	33,781.2	24,688.9	9,092.3	73.1%
2035	337.2	1,186.8	20.4	21.7	1,144.7	34,925.9	25,959.3	8,966.6	74.3%
2036	346.3	1,218.9	20.9	22.3	1,175.7	36,106.0	27,302.7	8,803.3	75.6%
2037	355.5	1,251.4	21.5	22.9	1,207.0	37,318.6	28,720.7	8,597.9	77.0%
2038	364.9	1,284.3	22.1	23.5	1,238.8	38,560.6	30,214.6	8,346.0	78.4%
2039	374.4	1,318.0	22.6	24.1	1,271.2	39,827.1	31,784.8	8,042.3	79.8%
2040	384.2	1,352.6	23.2	24.8	1,304.6	41,113.3	33,432.5	7,680.8	81.3%
2041	394.4	1,388.1	23.8	25.4	1,338.9	42,412.2	35,157.5	7,254.8	82.9%
2042	404.8	1,425.0	24.5	26.1	1,374.4	43,719.5	36,962.1	6,757.3	84.5%
2043	415.8	1,463.7	25.1	26.8	1,411.8	45,051.9	38,865.7	6,186.1	86.3%
2044	428.4	1,508.0	25.9	27.6	1,454.5	46,415.4	40,884.5	5,530.9	88.1%
2045	442.2	1,556.7	26.7	28.5	1,501.5	47,816.0	43,034.4	4,781.6	90.0%

1. Any contributions by the State of Illinois (other than the Additional State Contribution shown above) are to be credited against the Required Board of Education Contributions.

Appendix 1

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method

Actuarial Assumptions

The actuarial assumptions used for the June 30, 2009 valuation are summarized below. The assumptions were adopted as of June 30, 2009.

<u>Mortality Rates.</u> For males, the UP-94 Table for Males, rated down three years; for females, the UP-94 Table for Females, rated down two years. For disabled males, the UP-94 Table for Males, rated up 5 years; for disabled females, the UP-94 Table for Males without adjustment.

<u>Termination Rates.</u> Termination rates based on the recent experience of the Fund. The following is a sample of the termination rates that were used:

1. Employees With 5 or Less Years of Service - Rates of Termination Per 1,000 Members

Years of Service	Rate of Termination
Less than 1 year	295
1-2 years	71
2-3 years	70
3-4 years	56
4-5 years	52

2. Employees With 5 to 10 Years of Service

Age	Rate of Termination <u>Per 1,000 Members</u>
25	46
30	48
35	44
40	37
45	32
50	30
55	30
60	30
62 and later	0

3. Employees With 10 or More Years of Service

-	Rate of Termination Per 1,000 Members
30	24
35	25
40	19
45	12
50	10
55	10
60	10
62 and later	0

<u>Disability Rates.</u> Disability rates based on the recent experience of the Fund. The following is a sample of the disability rates that were used:

Age	Disabilities Per 1,000 Members
30	.7
40	1.0
50	2.0
60	2.5
62 and over	.0

<u>Retirement Rates.</u> Rates of retirement for each age from 55 to 75 based on the recent experience of the Fund were used. The following are samples of the rates of retirement that were used:

1. Employees With Less Than 33 Years of Service

Age	Rate of Retirement Per 1,000 Members
55	55
60	77
65	100
70	137
75	1,000

2. Employees With 33 or More Years of Service

Age	Rate of Retirement Per 1,000 Members
55	120
60	200
65	190
70	200
75	1,000

<u>Salary Progression</u>. Rates of salary increase, which vary by age. The following is a sample of the assumed rates of salary increase.

Age	Assumed Rate of <u>Increase</u>
25	11.2%
30	8.9%
35	7.3%
40	6.2%
45	5.4%
50	4.7%
55 and later	4.0%

Based on the above salary increase assumption, the assumption regarding general increases in salaries can be considered to be 4% per year.

Interest Rate. 8.0% per year, compounded annually. Of this 8% per year assumption, 3.0% can be attributed to inflation.

Marital Status. 80% of participants were assumed to be married.

Spouse's Age. Male spouses are assumed to be 2 years older than female spouses.

<u>Assumption Regarding Total Service Credit At Retirement.</u> It was assumed that a teacher's total service credit at retirement would be 103.3% of the teacher's regular period of service at retirement.

Actuarial Cost Method.

The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used. Actuarial gains and losses are reflected in the unfunded actuarial liability. This actuarial cost method was adopted as of August 31, 1991.

Appendix 2

Summary of Principal Provisions

1. <u>Eligibility for Pension</u>. The right to a retirement pension vests (1) after 20 years of validated service, with the pension payable at age 55 or over; or (2) after 5 years validated service, with the pension payable at age 62 or over.

2. <u>Amount of Retirement Pension</u>. For service earned before July 1, 1998, the retirement pension is 1.67% of "final average salary" for each of the first 10 years of validated service, 1.90% for each of the next 10 years, 2.10% for each of the next 10 years, and 2.30% for each year above 30. For service earned after June 30, 1998, the pension is 2.2% of "final average salary" for each year of service.

Service earned before July 1, 1998 can be upgraded to the 2.2% formula through the payment of additional employee contributions of 1% of the teacher's highest salary within the last four years for each year of prior service. Maximum payment is 20% of salary, but all years are upgraded. The number of years for which contributions are required is reduced by one for each three full years of service after June 30, 1998. No contribution is required if the employee has at least 30 years of service.

The maximum pension is 75% of final average salary or \$1,500 per month, whichever is greater.

3. <u>Final Average Salary Defined.</u> "Final average salary" for pension computation is the average of the highest rates of salary for any 4 consecutive years of validated service within the last 10 years of service.

4. <u>Reduction in Pension for Early Retirement.</u> Except for retirement after 34 years of service, the retirement pension in the case of retirement prior to age 60 is reduced 1/2 of 1% for each month that the teacher is under age 60.

5. <u>Early Retirement Without Discount.</u> Subject to authorization by the employer, an employee who retires on or before June 30, 2010 may elect to make a one-time contribution and thereby avoid the early retirement reduction. The exercise of this election by the employee also obligates the employer to make a one-time nonrefundable contribution.

6. <u>Non-Duty Disability Retirement.</u> A disability retirement pension is payable in the event of total or permanent disability for teaching service after 10 or more years of service, irrespective of age. The rate of pension is 2.2% of average salary for each year of service after June 30, 1998 and for each year of service that has been upgraded, and 1-2/3% of average salary for each other year of service. Upon disability retirement after 20 years or more of contributing service, but under age 55, the accrued retirement pension is payable, discounted 1/2 of 1% for each month the disabled teacher is under age 55, down to a minimum of 50 years.

If total service is 20 years or more and the member has attained age 55, the accrued retirement pension is payable without reduction. After 25 years of service, regardless of age, the accrued retirement pension is payable without reduction.

7. <u>Duty Disability Benefit.</u> A duty-connected disability benefit is provided equal to 75% of final average salary upon total incapacity for teaching service as a result of an injury sustained while in the performance of teaching service. The benefit is reduced by "Workers' Compensation" payments.

8. <u>Post-Retirement Increases</u>. Automatic annual increases in pension equal to 3% of the current amount of pension are provided. The increases accrued from the anniversary date of retirement or the 61st birthday, whichever is later.

9. <u>Survivor's Pensions</u>. Pensions are payable to survivors of teachers and pensioners under the following conditions:

Upon the death of a teacher or pensioner occurring on or after July 1, 1981, the maximum benefit is \$400 per month to a spouse alone and \$600 per month if there are other dependents. Payment of a survivor's pension is conditioned upon marriage having been in effect at least 1 year prior to death. On death after retirement, the total survivor's pension may not exceed retirement or disability pension paid to the deceased pensioner.

Upon the death of a teacher or pensioner occurring after December 31, 1986, the minimum total survivor's pension payable shall be 50% of the earned retirement pension of such teacher or pensioner.

If the surviving spouse is under age 50, and no unmarried minor children under age 18 survive, payment of the survivor's pension is deferred until age 50.

Survivor's pensions are subject to annual automatic increases of 3% of the current amount of pension.

10. <u>Reversionary Pension</u>. By accepting a reduced retirement pension, a member can provide a reversionary pension for a surviving beneficiary. If the reversionary pension was elected on or after January 1, 1984, and the beneficiary survives the date of the teacher's retirement, but does not survive the retired teacher, the teacher's pension shall be restored to the full amount of pension.

11. <u>Refund of Contributions</u>. Upon separation of service, a teacher is entitled to receive a refund of his total contributions and those contributions made on his behalf, without interest.

12. <u>Death Benefits.</u> Upon death while in service, a refund equal to the total contributions less contributions for survivor's pensions is payable without interest to a designed beneficiary or the

estate of the teacher. Upon death after retirement, the death benefit consists of the excess, if any, of the total contributions over the total pension payments paid to the member or his beneficiary. In addition, the following death benefit is payable:

Death in service. The amount of the benefit is equal to the last month's salary for each year of validated service up to 6 month's salary but not exceeding \$10,000.

Death while on pension. The death benefit is equal to 6 month's salary but not to exceed \$10,000 less 1/5 of the death benefit for each year or part of a year that the member has been on pension, down to a minimum of \$5,000.

13. <u>Health Insurance Reimbursement</u>. The board may pay each recipient of a retirement, disability, or survivor's pension an amount to be determined by the board, which shall represent partial reimbursement for the cost of the recipient's health insurance coverage, with the total amount of payment not to exceed \$65,000,000, or 75% of the total cost of health insurance coverage in any year.

14. <u>Financing.</u> Teachers are required to contribute a total of 9% of salary consisting of 7 1/2% towards the retirement pensions, 1% towards the survivor pension, and 1/2% towards the post-retirement increment. As of September 1981, the Board of Education has been paying 7% of the required teacher contributions for Chicago public school teachers. Charter school contributions may be contributed at various rates by the employers and teachers.

The remainder of the cost of benefits is financed by (1) contributions by the Chicago Board of Education; (2) allocations by the State of Illinois from the State Distributive Fund; and (3) investment income.

15. <u>Retirement Systems Reciprocal Act.</u> The Fund complies with the Retirement Systems Reciprocal Act (Chapter 40 Act 5 Article 20 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes) to provide reciprocal benefits if a member has service credit for other public employment in Illinois.

Appendix 3

Glossary of Terms used in Report

1. <u>Actuarial Present Value.</u> The value of an amount or series of amounts payable at various times, determined as of a given date by the application of a particular set of actuarial assumptions.

2. <u>Actuarial Cost Method or Funding Method.</u> A procedure for determining the actuarial present value of pension plan benefits and for determining an actuarially equivalent allocation of such value to time periods, usually in the form of a normal cost and an actuarial accrued liability.

3. <u>Normal Cost.</u> That portion of the present value of pension plan benefits, which is allocated to a valuation year by the actuarial cost method.

4. <u>Actuarial Accrued Liability or Accrued Liability</u>. That portion, as determined by a particular actuarial cost method, of the actuarial present value of pension benefits which is not provided for by future normal costs.

5. <u>Actuarial Value of Assets.</u> The value assigned by the actuary to the assets of the pension plan for purposes of an actuarial valuation.

6. <u>Unfunded Actuarial Liability</u>. The excess of the actuarial liability over the actuarial value of assets.

7. <u>Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method.</u> A cost method under which the projected benefits of each individual included in an actuarial valuation are allocated by a consistent formula to valuation years. The actuarial present value of benefits allocated to a valuation year is called the normal cost. The actuarial present value of benefits allocated to all periods prior to a valuation year is called the actuarial liability.

Under this method, the actuarial gains (losses), as they occur, generally reduce (increase) the unfunded actuarial liability.

8. <u>Actuarial Assumptions.</u> Assumptions as to future events affecting pension costs.

9. <u>Actuarial Valuation</u>. The determination, as of the valuation date, of the normal cost, actuarial liability, actuarial value of assets, and related actuarial present values for a pension plan.

10. <u>Vested Benefits</u>. Benefits that are not contingent on an employee's future service.